Transfer from Treasury Board Votes for program expenditures 254,887 45,350

 1,191,634 984,294

Statutory amounts 121,259 70,143

 1,312,893 1,054,437

Less: lapsed operating (49,683) (37,791)

Current year authorities used $1,263,210 $1,016,646

28

31, 2011 of $27,979 and an increase in salary and benefits for March 31, 2011 of $2,077 and an
understatement of the departmental net financial position – beginning of year of $30,056.

In addition, it was also determined that amortization of certain tangible capital assets had been taken in
excess of the value of the tangible capital assets in March 31, 2011 and prior. This resulted in an
understatement of the tangible capital assets at March 31, 2011 of $10,564, an overstatement in the
amortization expense for year ended March 31, 2011 of $3,734 and an understatement of the
departmental net financial position – beginning of year of $6,830.

The effect of both accounting changes and the correction of errors relating to prior years’ financial
statements are illustrated in the table below:

 2011

As
previously

stated

a)
Accounting

changes

b)
Correction
of errors

2011

Restated

Statement of Operations and
Departmental Net Financial Position:

Total Expenses $1,175,627 $   - ($1,657) $1,173,970

Net cash provided by government - 996,812 - 996,812

Change in due from Consolidated Revenue
Fund - 13,370 - 13,370

Services Provided without charge by other
government departments - 136,085 - 136,085

Departmental net financial position –
Beginning of year (190,293) - 36,886 (153,407)

Departmental net financial position – End of
Year (219,653) - 38,543 (181,110)

Statement of Financial Position:

Employee future benefits $283,301 - ($27,979) $255,322

Tangible capital assets 68,545 - 10,564 79,109

Departmental net financial position (219,653) - 38,543 (181,110)

29

6. Accounts Payable and Accrued Liabilities

The following table presents details of the Commissions accounts payable and accrued
liabilities:

   2012 2011

Accounts payable to external suppliers  $56,682 $38,747

Accrued liabilities   18,659 12,232

Accrued wages and employee benefits  9,932 46,574

Total   $85,273 $97,553

7. Employee Future Benefits

(a) Pension benefits

The Commission's employees participate in the Public Service Pension Plan, which is
sponsored and administered by the Government of Canada.  Pension benefits accrue up to a